RESOLUTION NO.

1	[Apply for, Accept, and Expend Grant - Board of State and Community Corrections - Mentally III Offender Crime Reduction Grant Program - \$950,000]		
2			
3	Resolution retroactively authorizing the Sheriff's Department to apply for, accept		
4	and expend \$950,000 of Mentally III Offender Crime Reduction Grant Program funds		
5	administered by the Board of State and Community Corrections through the State		
6	Recidivism Fund for the period of July 1, 2015, through June 30, 2018.		
7			
8	WHEREAS, The Sheriff's Department desires to accept and expend a Mentally III		
9	Offender Crime Reduction grant (hereafter referred to as "MIOCR") administered by the		
10	Board of State and Community Corrections (hereafter referred to as "BSCC") through the		
11	State Recidivism Fund; and		
12	WHEREAS, The MIOCR grant program operates under BSCC pursuant to		
13	standards established by California Penal Code section 6045; and		
14	WHEREAS, The purpose of the MIOCR grant program is to support appropriate		
15	prevention, intervention, supervision, services and strategies to reduce recidivism in		
16	California's mentally ill offender population and to improve outcomes for these offenders		
17	while continuing to protect public safety; and		
18	WHEREAS, The requested MIOCR funding is targeted toward those programmatic		
19	areas that are: a) most likely to have a long-term impact on criminal justice involvement		
20	by mental ill offender populations; and b) least likely to be funded or supported through		
21	other existing funding sources; and		
22	WHEREAS, The Sheriff's Department has established in-jail and community-based		
23	programs to support incarcerated and recently released adults; and		
24			

Sheriff's Department **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

25

1	WHEREAS, The grant funds will be utilized to provide transitional housing and	
2	Peer Specialist support through a collaboration with community-based agencies designed	
3	to reduce recidivism and to increase public safety; and	
4	WHEREAS, The grant requires the Sheriff's Department to match a minimum of	
5	twenty-five percent (25%) of the grant funds awarded; and	
6	WHEREAS, The grant requires that indirect costs be limited to no more than 10%	
7	of the grant funds; and	
8	WHEREAS, The grant proposal and grant agreement for the MIOCR were	
9	prepared by the Sheriff's Department and are on file with the Clerk of the Board of	
10	Supervisors in File No. <u>150935</u> ; and	
11	WHEREAS, The grant agreement includes a Sheriff's Department cash match of	
12	\$220,001 and Sheriff's Department in-kind match of \$691,789 for a total of \$911,790; and	
13	WHEREAS, The grant includes indirect/administrative overhead costs of \$86,364;	
14	now, therefore, be it	
15	RESOLVED, That the Sheriff's Department is hereby directed to retroactively apply	
16	for, accept and expend \$950,000 in funds from the BSCC; and, be it	
17	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Sheriff's Department is authorized on behalf of the	
18	Board of Supervisors to retroactively execute the MIOCR grant agreement on file with the	
19	Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 150935; and, be it	
20	FURTHER RESOLVED, That grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to	
21	supplant expenditures controlled by this body.	
22		
23		
24		
25		

Recommended:	
Ross Mirkarimi	
Sheriff	
Approved:	
Mayor	Controller